
 

 
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF 
COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
COMMITTEE SUMMONS 
 
C Hanagan 
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council 
The Pavilions 
Cambrian Park 
Clydach Vale CF40 2XX 
 
Meeting Contact: Sarah Daniel - Principal Democratic Services Officer 07385 086 
169  
 
YOU ARE SUMMONED to a meeting of the PENSION FUND COMMITTEE to be 
held Virtually on TUESDAY, 18TH JULY, 2023 at 2.00 PM. 

 
AGENDA  

Page 
No’s 

 

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive disclosures of personal interest from Members in accordance with 
the Code of Conduct 
 
Note: 
 

1. Members are requested to identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the nature of the personal 
interest: and 

2. Where Members withdraw from a meeting as a consequence of the 
disclosure of a prejudicial interest they must notify the Chairman when 
they leave. 

 

   

2. MINUTES   

 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting of the Pension Fund 
Committee held on 27 March 2023 

 

  3 - 8 

3. WORK PROGRAMME   

  9 - 14 

4. DELEGATED FUNCTIONS REPORT   

  15 - 34 

5. PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER- RISK REGISTER OVERVIEW   



  35 - 46 

6. WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP - UPDATE (INCLUDING WPP 
BUSINESS PLAN 2023-26)  

 

  47 - 64 

7. URGENT BUSINESS   

 To consider any urgent items as the Chairman feels appropriate  

   
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
 
Circulation: 
 
The Chair and Vice-Chair: (County Borough Councillor M Norris and County Borough 
Councillor M Ashford respectively) 

 
County Borough Councillors: Councillor G Jones, Councillor N H Morgan and 
Councillor D Wood 
 
 
 
 
 
Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 



 

 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL  
Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Pension Fund Committee held on  Monday, 27 March 2023 at 

2.00 pm. 
 

County Borough Councillors  
 

Councillor M Norris (Chair) 
 

Councillor M Ashford Councillor G Jones 
Councillor N H Morgan Councillor D Wood 

 
 

Officers in attendance 
 

Mr B Davies, Deputy Chief Executive and Group Director - Finance, Digital and Frontline Services 
Mr P Griffiths, Service Director – Finance & Improvement Services 

Mr I Traylor, Service Director – Pensions, Procurement & Transactional Services 
Ms Y Keitch, Principal Accountant - Pensions and Treasury Management 

Mr K Bray - Forum Officer LAPFF  
Mr A Quinn - Associate Director, UK Institutional, Russell Investments 

Mr T Paik - CFA Manager, Russell Investments 
Mr J Zealander – Link Solutions 

Mr P Ritchie – Head of Equities, Link Solutions 
Mr W Pearce – Senior Portfolio Manager, Russell Investments  

 
RCT Pension Board Members in attendance:-  

Professor H Coombs (Chair of the Board)  
Mr D Francis  
Mr R Whiles 

    
 

26   WELCOME  
 

 

 The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting, including a member of the public 
observing the meeting. Apologies for absence was received from Board Member 
Ms S Absalom. 
 

 

27   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

28   MINUTES  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 13th December 2022 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting. 
 

 

29   LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
 

 

 Members of the Committee received Mr K Bray who, through the aid of a 
PowerPoint presentation, provided Members with details of the role and 
structure of the LAPFF incorporating ‘responsible investing, protecting 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

shareholder value.’ The presentation also covered the LAPFF Workplan; 
examples of LAPFF engagement results with companies, with specific reference 
to environmental, social and governance issues; the future outlook; and the 
benefits of LAPFF membership.  
 
Members questioned the impact on investments with recent bank closures to
[...]
y with the sharing of such 
documents. 
 
Following due consideration of the Fund Governance and Strategy Documents 
as attached at Appendix 1 to 6, Members RESOLVED: 
 

I. To approve the documents. 
 

 

 

Page 4



 

33   DELEGATED FUNCTIONS REPORT  
 

 

 The Group Director presented the report to Members which set out the key 
issues being addressed as delegated functions, as specified in the Pension 
Fund Governance Policy Statement. The Group Director referred Members to 
the performance of the Fund detailed within 4.3 of the report, explaining that 
during the quarter ending 31st December 2022, the overall value of the Fund 
increased from £3,995 million to £4,103 million. Members were also advised that 
the rolling 3-year performance of the Fund was +2.8% as compared to a 
benchmark of +3.3%.    
 
The Group Director continued by advising that in respect of infrastructure, the 
approach was for the Fund to invest over a number of years in order to secure 
and optimise opportunities across the different time periods (and vintage years). 
 
The Chair took the opportunity to comment on the high percentage of Rhondda 
Cynon Taf Pension Fund assets allocated via the Wales Pension Partnership 
when compared to other asset pools. 
 
The Service Director - Pensions, Procurement & Transactional Services 
continued and provided Members with an administrative update including the 
significant changes from the 6th April 2023 to the pension tax allowances 
following the announcement in the Spring Budget. Members were advised of 
other pension related announcements within the Spring Budget including details 
of the increase in the standard Annual Allowance (AA) from £40,000 to £60,000. 
 
The Service Director also provided an update to Members on the draft 
consultation and regulations in respect of changing the annual revaluation date; 
an updated timescale for the new General Code of Practice to be published by 
The Pensions Regulator (TPR); the conclusion of the 2022 Triennial Valuation 
exercise; and the new Life Certification exercise.  
 
The Service Director concluded his report by commenting on the work of the 
Pension Board and the skills and knowledge framework that is providing a 
structured programme of training to support Officers and Committee Members in 
delivering their Pension Fund responsibilities.  
 
The Chair commented on the importance of training and the requirement to 
ensure good governance and the on-going development of the knowledge base 
of Officers and Committee Members, with this work also complimenting the 
transparency of the risk register. 
 
Members of the Committee commented on the training opportunities provided 
and discussions ensued as to how the training could be accommodated to suit 
all Members needs and learning styles going forward.   
 
In respect of a question on the impact on the Pension Fund as a result of high 
inflation and the 10.1% pension increase from April 2023, the Group Director 
indicated that the impact will be closely monitored through cashflow forecasting, 
this being in line with the approach taken in previous years.  
 
Following discussion on the content of the report, the Committee RESOLVED 
to: 
 

I. Note the information contained within the report. 

 

Page 5



 

 
34   RISK REGISTER REVIEW  

 
 

 The Service Director Finance and Improvement Services presented the report  
and referred Members to the Risk Register attached at Appendix 1 for the 
Committee’s consideration. The Service Director advised Members that the 
Pension Fund Risk Register provided an overview of the arrangements in place 
to manage the risk to the Fund and was presented to the quarterly meetings of 
the Investment and Administration Advisory Panel for review, challenge, and 
agreement.  
 
Following agreement of the updated Risk Register, Members were informed that 
it is then published on the Fund Website and the Service Director indicated that 
the Risk Register is also reviewed by the Pension Board, as part of its role in 
supporting the Fund’s overall governance arrangements. 
 
Members were advised that two new risks had been incorporated within the 
Register with accompanying control measures:  
 

• Within the ‘Investments’ Risk Category – the risk of failure to adequately 
take into account climate change, climate risk and ESG factors resulting in 
the financial loss; and  

 

• Within the ‘Operational’ risk category – the risk of inability to comply with 
Pension Dashboard Staging Dates and Duties. 

 
The Chair of the Pension Board welcomed the continued review of the risk 
register and Members commented on the good practice in place.  
 
The Committee RESOLVED: 
 

I. To note the arrangements in place for the management of risk within the 
Fund; and  
 

II. To note the Risk Register as outlined within (Appendix 1) of the report.  
 
 

 

 

35   WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP - UPDATE  
 

 

 The Principal Accountant, Pensions and Treasury Management provided an 
update and progress for Members with regard to the Wales Pension Partnership 
(WPP) and Joint Governance Committee (JGC). 
 
Members were provided with details of the latest meeting of the JGC which took 
place on the 5th December 2022 and were also advised of the forthcoming JGC 
meeting on 29th March 2023 where a number of annual policies and papers 
would be reviewed. 
 
The Officer provided Committee Members with an overview of next steps and 
priorities that included development of the private markets sub-funds; launch of 
the Sustainable Equity Fund; the operator contract procurement process; and 
details in respect of the public announcement on the planned sale of Link Fund 
Solutions.  The overview was concluded with reference to WPP virtual training 
sessions and updates incorporated onto the WPP website. 

 

Page 6



 

 
The Chair of the Committee referenced paragraph 3.2 of the report and noted 
that the JGC membership also included a co-opted (non-voting) scheme 
member representative; Officers confirmed this would be reflected in future 
reports to the Committee.  
 
Members of the Committee RESOLVED: 

I. To note the contents of the report. 
 

 
 
15:45pm 
Meeting Closed 

Councillor M Norris 
Chair. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  

  

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023-24 
 

 
PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
18TH JULY 2023 
 
REPORT OF: THE DEPUTY CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE AND GROUP DIRECTOR – 
FINANCE, DIGITAL AND FRONTLINE 
SERVICES 
 
 
 

Author – Barrie Davies, Deputy Chief Executive and Group Director - 
Finance, Digital and Frontline Services (01443) 424026 

 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide Members with details of the Committee’s Terms of Reference 

and proposed work programme.   
 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Committee: 

 
2.1.1 Note the Terms of Reference.  
 
2.1.2  Note and agree the work programme. 
 
2.1.3 Note and maintain appropriate ‘skills & knowledge’ as set out at 

paragraph 5.   
 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The agreed terms of reference of the Pension Fund Committee are as 

set out below. 
 

Terms of Reference  
 
The Pension Fund Committee have the following specific roles and 
functions with regards to the Rhondda Cynon Taf Pension Fund (the 
‘Fund’), taking account of advice from the Deputy Chief Executive and 
Group Director - Finance, Digital and Frontline Services (in their capacity 
as S151 Officer) and the Fund's professional advisers:-  

AGENDA ITEM NO. 3 

 
 
PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
– TERMS OF REFERENCE 
AND PROPOSED WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



 

 

2  

  

 

• Determining the Fund’s aims and objectives, strategies, statutory 
compliance statements, policies and procedures for the overall 
management of the Fund, including in relation to the following areas:  

 
i)  Governance – approving the Governance Policy and Compliance 

Statement for the Fund;  
 
ii)  Funding S
[...]
ngs, which will be by the agreement of the Chair. 
 
 
5.0 SKILLS AND KNOWLEDGE 
 
5.1 To obtain an understanding of governance and other aspects of the local 

authority pension scheme including legislation, scheme benefits, 
investment strategy, actuarial methods and pensions accounting it is 
necessary for both officers and committee members to undergo a 
structured assessment and training programme.   

 
5.2 In an attempt to determine the right skills, CIPFA has developed a 

knowledge and skills framework.  The framework identifies six areas of 
knowledge and skills as the core technical requirements for those 
involved in decision making.  They are: 

 

• Pensions legislative and governance context; 

• Pensions accounting and auditing standards; 

• Financial services procurement and relationship management; 

• Investment performance and risk management; 

• Financial markets and products knowledge; and 

• Actuarial methods, standards and practices. 
 
5.3 Committee Members should develop a general awareness across 

these areas.  General awareness is defined as “able to demonstrate a 
familiarity with the key issues of the subject area, and a working 
knowledge and understanding of the application of these issues to the 
responsibilities of a trustee”. 

 
5.4 An on-going programme of learning and development is in place as 

included in the Forward Work Programme set out above to support the 
effective discharge of the Committee’s Terms of Reference (noting that 
induction for new Committee Members via the LGA Pension Fund 
Fundamentals Course (3 days) is also in place and forms a key part of 
the overall learning and development arrangements).  

 
 
 

Page 12



 

 

5  

  

6.0 CONCLUSION 
 
6.1 This report sets out, for the Committee, the proposed work programme 

through to March 2024.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

*********** 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  

  

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023-24 

 
 

 
PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
18TH JULY 2023 
 
REPORT OF: THE DEPUTY CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE AND GROUP DIRECTOR – 
FINANCE DIGITAL AND FRONTLINE 
SERVICES 
 
 
 

Author – Barrie Davies, Deputy Chief Executive and Group Director – Finance, 
Digital and Frontline Services (01443) 424026 

 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report sets out the key issues being addressed as delegated functions, as 

specified in the Pension Fund Governance Policy Statement, by the Deputy 
Chief Executive and Group Director – Finance, Digital and Frontline Services.  

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Committee: 

 
2.1.1 Note the issues being addressed; and  
 
2.1.2 Consider whether they wish to receive further detail on any issues. 

 
 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Deputy Chief Executive and Group Director - Finance, Digital and Frontline 

Services (in their capacity as S151 officer) supported by an Investment and 
Administration Advisory Panel with appropriate officer, independent advisor and 
professional support, has delegated responsibility for all day-to-day operational 
matters.  

 
3.2 The Panel advises on all aspects of the Pension Fund. It produces the annual 

report to Committee and is subject to Audit scrutiny. Areas upon which it gives 
advice are: -  

 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 4 

 
 

DELEGATED FUNCTIONS – 
UPDATE REPORT 

 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



 

 

2  

  

• Selection, appointment and dismissal of the Fund’s advisers, including 
actuary, benefits consultants, investment consultants, global custodian, fund 
managers, lawyers, pension funds administrator and independent 
professional advisers.  
 

• Making decisions relating to employers joining and leaving the Fund. This 
includes which employers are entitled to join the Fund, any requirements 
relating to their entry, ongoing monitoring and the basis for leaving the Fund.  

 

• Agreeing the terms and payment of bulk transfers into and out of the Fund. 
 

• Agreeing Fund business plans and monitoring progress against them.  
 

• Maintain the Fund's Knowledge and Skills Policy for all Pension Fund 
Committee Members and for all officers of the Fund, including determining 
the Fund’s knowledge and skills framework, identifying training 
requirements, developing training plans and monitoring compliance with the 
policy. 

 

• Formulating responses to consultations on LGPS matters and other matters 
where they may impact on the Fund or its stakeholders.  

 

• Ensuring the Fund is managed and pension payments are made in 
compliance with the extant Local Government Pension Scheme Legislation, 
His Majesty’s Revenue & Customs requirements for UK registered pension 
schemes and all other relevant statutory provisions.  

 

• Ensuring robust risk management arrangements are in place.  
 

• Ensuring the Council operates with due regard and in the spirit of all relevant 
statutory and non-statutory best practice guidance in relation to its 
management of the Fund.  

 

• Monitor investment performance.  
 

• Work with the Fund Actuary to determine the level of employer contributions 
required from each employer within the Fund and ensure such contributions 
are received.  

 
3.3 The Investment and Administration Advisory Panel meets on a quarterly basis, 

the most recent meeting taking place on the 29th June 2023. 
 
 
4.0 INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE 
 
4.1 There is a quarterly reporting cycle for pension fund investment performance, 

with exception reporting agreed with fund managers where there are particular 
concerns.  The most recent Panel Meeting considered investment performance 
to the end of March 2023. 

Page 16



 

 

3  

  

 
4.2 During the quarter ended 31st March 2023, the overall value of the Fund 

increased from £4,103 million to £4,256 million.  
 
4.3 A summary of performance relative to the Fund specific benchmark is shown 

below. 
 

Total Portfolio 
 

 2020 2021 2022 
 

3yr 

Quarter Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q
[...]
  

Asset Class Current 
Allocation 

Step 1 

 
Step 2 
 

Step 3 
 

Total Equities 69% 64% 59% 54% 

Infrastructure 1% 0 5% 10% 

Property 7% 7% 7% 7% 

Government 
Bonds (UK) 

10% 12% 12% 12% 

Corporate Bonds 
(UK) 

12% 15% 15% 15% 

Cash 1% 2% 2% 2% 

Absolute Return  
(10 years pa) 

 5.3% 5.5% 5.6% 

Volatility (10 years 
pa) 

 13.3% 12.7% 12.3% 

 

4.8 With regard to infrastructure, the approach is for the Fund to invest over a 
number of years in order to secure and optimise opportunities across the 
different time periods (and vintage years).  

 
4.9 Baillie Gifford’s global core mandate has been reduced by £180 million which 

has been transitioned to UK government bonds, with a further £45 million 
reduction transferred to UK corporate bonds.   

 
4.10 The Pension Fund is progressing the investment into Blackrock GIS 4 

Infrastructure Fund.  Capital contributions to date total £29.5 million. 
 
4.11 The Pension Fund is committing £70 million to the closed ended infrastructure 

first vintage launched by the WPP.  The Pension Fund transferred the first capital 
call of £4.47 million on 30th May 2023. 

 
4.12 A £7 million commitment into a local impact opportunity was agreed in the form 

of a wind farm investment.  The first drawdown of £2.25 million took place on 
25th April 2023, with a further drawdown of £0.074 million taking place on 21st 
June 2023.   

  
  
5.0 ADMINISTRATION UPDATE 
 
5.1 The approved Fund’s governance documents and Valuation Report have been 

published on the Fund’s website. 
 
5.2  The Pensions Regulator (TPR) was expected to publish their new General Code 

of Practice in mid-April 2023 that would set out proposed new governance 
standards for pension schemes. The publication of the General Code of Practice 
has subsequently been delayed, noting that further to the Code being published, 
Officers and the Pension Board will review the requirements against existing 
practices within the Rhondda Cynon Taf Pension Fund. 
[...]
itive and a focus on team 
development and recruitment continues.  

 
5.13 The number of ‘Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure’ Appeals in progress 

continues to be extremely low, with no obvious trends or concerns to report 
 
 
6.0 PENSION BOARD 
 
6.1 The Pension Board last met on a hybrid basis on 25th May 2023.  
 
6.2 Pension Board Members considered the new ‘Pension Transfer Scam’ controls 

and recommended for the enhanced controls in place to be referenced as a 
mitigating action within the Fund’s Risk Register (noting that the Risk Register 
report, at item 5 of the meeting agenda, has been updated in line with the 
Pension Board’s recommendation).  

 
6.3 Pension Board Members have continued to support their skills and knowledge 

requirement, through their attendance at relevant events. 
 
 
7.0 OTHER ISSUES 
 
7.1 The Panel reviewed the skills and knowledge framework and noted the updates.   
 
7.2 The Risk Register was considered, and updates noted. A review of the Risk 

Register is being dealt with elsewhere in this agenda. 
 

  
Member 
Numbers 

MSS 
Registrations 

Current 
Percentage 

Take-up 

Percentage 
Reported 

Previously 

Actives 24,036 11,634 48.40% 47.69% 

Deferred 30,103 11,415 37.92% 36.49% 

Pensioners 18,962 6,057 31.94% 30.73% 

Dependants 3,035 194 6.39% 6.02% 

Page 20



 

 

7  

  

7.3  Attached at Appendix 1 is the latest LAPFF quarterly engagement report for the 
period January to March 2023  

 
 
8.0 CONCLUSION 
 
8.1 This report sets out, for the Committee, the key issues being addressed as 

delegated functions, as specified in the Pension Fund Governance Policy 
Statement, by the Deputy Chief Executive and Group Director – Finance, Digital 
and Frontline Services. 

  
 

 
 
 

*********** 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Quarterly  
Engagement  
Report
January-March
2023

Say on Climate, 
Brazil, Volvo,  
Constellation 
Brands, Water 
Stewardship 

Page 23



 lapfforum.org2  LAPFF  QUART
[...]
 Pension Fund 
Hertfordshire Pension Fund
Hillingdon Pension Fund
Hounslow Pension Fund
Isle of Wight Pension Fund
Islington Pension Fund
Kensington and Chelsea (Royal Borough of)
Kent Pension Fund
Kingston upon Thames Pension Fund
Lambeth Pension Fund
Lancashire County Pension Fund

Leicestershire Pension Fund 
Lewisham Pension Fund
Lincolnshire Pension Fund
London Pension Fund Authority
Lothian Pension Fund 
Merseyside Pension Fund
Merton Pension Fund
Newham Pension Fund 
Norfolk Pension Fund
North East Scotland Pension Fund
North Yorkshire Pension Fund
Northamptonshire Pension Fund
Nottinghamshire Pension Fund
Oxfordshire Pension Fund 
Powys Pension Fund
Redbridge Pension Fund
Rhondda Cynon Taf Pension Fund
Scottish Borders Council Pension Fund
Shropshire Pension Fund
Somerset Pension Fund
South Yorkshire Pension Authority
Southwark Pension Fund
Staffordshire Pension Fund
Strathclyde Pension Fund 

Suffolk Pension Fund
Surrey Pension Fund
Sutton Pension Fund
Swansea Pension Fund
Teesside Pension Fund
Tower Hamlets Pension Fund
Tyne and Wear Pension Fund
Waltham Forest Pension Fund
Wandsworth Borough Council Pension 
Fund
Warwickshire Pension Fund
West Midlands Pension Fund
West Yorkshire Pension Fund
Westminster Pension Fund
Wiltshire Pension Fund
Worcestershire Pension Fund

Pool Company Members
Border to Coast Pensions Partnership
LGPS Central
Local Pensions Partnership
London CIV
Northern LGPS
Wales Pension Partnership

Page 34



 

 

1  

  

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023-24 
 

 
PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
18TH JULY 2023 
 
REPORT OF: THE DEPUTY CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE AND GROUP DIRECTOR -  
FINANCE, DIGITAL AND FRONTLINE 
SERVICES 
 
 
 

Author – Barrie Davies, Deputy Chief Executive and Group Director – 
Finance, Digital and Frontline Services (01443) 424026 
 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide the Committee with details of the arrangements in place to 

manage risk within the Pension Fund.   
 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Committee: 

 
2.1.1 Note the arrangements in place for the management of risk within the 

Fund; and  
 
2.1.2 Review the Risk Register (Appendix 1) and consider whether they wish 

to receive further detail on any issues. 
 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The terms of reference of the Pension Fund Committee sets out its 

responsibilities with regard to risk management, namely: 
 

• To provide independent assurance to members of the Fund of the 
adequacy of the risk management and associated control 
environment, responsible for the Fund’s financial and non-financial 
performance.  

 
3.2 The Deputy Chief Executive and Group Director – Finance, Digital and 

Frontline Services (in their capacity as S151 officer) supported by the 
Investment and Administration Advisory Panel with appropriate officer, 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 5 

 
 

PENSION FUND RISK 
REGISTER – RISK REGISTER 

OVERVIEW 
 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



 

 

2  

  

independent advisor and professional support, has delegated 
responsibility for all day-to-day operational matters, which includes 
ensuring that robust risk management arrangements are in place. 

 
 
4.0 RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
4.1 With regard to Risk Management, the Fund maintains a Risk Register 

which is reviewed and updated, as necessary and appropriate, on a 
quarterly basis. 

 
4.2 The Risk Register is reviewed in detail and operationally by the Pension 

Fund Working Group, where recommended updates are made to reflect 
changes in risks.  This is then presented to the quarterly meetings of the 
Investment and Administration Advisory Panel for further review, 
challenge and agreement. 

 
4.3 Following the agreement of the updated register, it is published on the 

Fund Website. 
 
4.4  The Risk Register is also reviewed by the Pension Board, as part of their 

role in supporting the Fund’s overall governance arrangements. At the 
25th May 2023 Pension Board meeting, the Pension Board’s 
recommended update to
[...]
OUND 
 
3.1 As the Committee is aware the UK Government’s requirement for all 

pension funds to pool their investments has been progressing in Wales 
through the WPP.  

 
3.2 The Partnership governance arrangements include a JGC which meets 

around 4 times a year.  Each pension fund in Wales is represented on the 
JGC by their Chair (or Vice Chair), with the Committee membership also 
comprising a co-opted (non-voting) scheme member representative.   

 
3.3 The latest meeting of the JGC took place on the 29th March 2023. The 

agenda can be accessed here, which was shared with all Committee (and 
board) members before the meeting.  

 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 6 

 
 

WALES PENSION 
PARTNERSHIP - UPDATE 

 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6

http://democracy.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=234


 

 

 

  

3.4 At the next scheduled meeting of the JGC, on 19th July 2023, the following 
annual policies and papers will be reviewed: 

• Annual Return for the year ended 31st March 2023. 

• Approval of the evaluation criteria including weightings for the Operator 
Procurement. 

• Stock Lending report. 

• Policy Reviews of Climate Risk Policy and Voting policy. 

• Operator update. 

• Performance reports as at 31st March 2023. 

• ESG and Climate Risk reports. 
 

Next Steps / Priorities: 

• Development of the Private Markets Sub-Funds. 
o Private Debt and Infrastructure sub funds were launched April and 

May 2023.  Drawdowns are continuing. 
o Launch of the Private equity sub fund. 
o Formulate the WPP’s Property requirements. 

• The transition for the launch of the Sustainable Equity Fund took place 
week commencing 20th June 2023. 

• Operator contract procurement process. 
o The existing contract comes to an end in December 2024. 
o The procurement process is ongoing. 
o The prior information notice was issued 17th January 2023. 
o A market engagement day took place on the 9th March 2023. 
o A report is scheduled to be presented to the JGC to ap
[...]

	Appendix  1

	6 Wales Pension Partnership - Update (including WPP Business Plan 2023-26)
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL  
 

Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Pension Fund Committee held on  Tuesday, 18 July 2023 at 
2.00 pm. 

 
County Borough Councillors – The following Councillors were in attendance: 

 
Councillor M Norris (Chair) 

 
Councillor M Ashford Councillor G Jones 

Councillor N H Morgan Councillor D Wood 
 

 
Officers in attendance 

 
Mr B Davies, Director of Finance & Digital Services 

Mr I Traylor, Service Director – Pensions, Procurement & Transactional Services 
Mr P Griffiths, Service Director – Finance & Improvement Services 

Ms Y Keitch, Principal Accountant Pensions and Treasury Management 
 
  

36   Declaration of Interest  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

 
37   Minutes  

 
 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 27 March 2023 as an accurate 
reflection of the meeting. 
 

 

 
38   Work Programme  

 
 

 The Deputy Chief Executive and Group Director - Finance, Digital and Frontline 
(Group Director) Services presented the report to Members which provided 
details of the Committee’s Terms of Reference, their strategic role and proposed 
work programme for the 2023/24 Municipal Year. Members were informed of the 
items scheduled for the year and were reminded that the Work Programme 
remains flexible to adapt to changing priorities and business requirements, which 
will be by the agreement of the Chair. 
  
Future meetings of the Pension Fund Committee for the 2023/24 Municipal Year 
were also set out as part of the update to Members.  
 
Following discussion, Members RESOLVED to agree the work programme for 
the 2023/24 Municipal Year. 
 
 
 

 

 
39   Delegated Functions Report  

 
 

 The Group Director presented the report in respect of the key issues being  



 

addressed as delegated functions and as specified in the Pension Fund 
Governance Policy Statement. 
 
The Group Director referred Members to the performance of the fund 
detailed at paragraph 4.3 of the report and explained that during the 
quarter ending 31st March 2023, the overall value of the Fund increased 
from £4,103 million to £4,256 million.  
 
The Group Director informed Members that the Pension Fund is progressing the 
investment into Blackrock GIS 4 Infrastructure Fund, in line with the agreed 
Asset Allocation Strategy, with capital contributions to date totalling £29.5 
million.  Members were also informed that the Pension Fund is committing £70 
million to the closed ended infrastructure first vintage launched by the Wales 
Pension Partnership, with the first capital call of £4.47 million transferred on 30th 
May 2023. 
 
A Member asked what the increase in value equated to as inflation had been 
high at 10%.  The Group Director advised that inflation is one of the factors that 
influences the level of return and fed back that the Fund’s asset allocation 
strategy is increasing the value of the Fund’s assets over the long term, noting 
that the level of return may not be in line with short term changes in the rate of 
inflation.  
 
A Member referred to the Asset Allocation Strategy and asked if there was a 
timescale in which to progress to Step 3 of the Strategy.  
 
The Group Director advised that the availability of appropriate infrastructure 
investment opportunities is a key determining factor, with the delivery of the 
Asset Allocation Strategy anticipated to cover at least a 5-year period.  
 
The Service Director Pensions, Procurement and Transactional Services then 
took Members through section 5 of the report. 
 
A Member asked if there is a method to recall overpayments. The Service 
Director fed back that depending on the circumstances, there may be 
opportunity to off-set overpayments against future payments due and in other 
cases there will be a need to raise an invoice to recover the funds.   
 
Following discussion, Members RESOLVED to note the issues being 
addressed in the Delegated Functions report.  
  

40   Pension Fund Risk Register- Risk Register Overview  
 

 

 The Service Director, Finance & Improvement Services informed Members of 
the arrangements in place to manage risk within the Pension Fund.  
  
The Service Director advised Members that the Fund maintains a Risk Register 
which is reviewed and updated on a quarterly basis and referred Members to the 
Risk Register attached at Appendix 1 for their consideration. Members were 
informed of the updates included within the Risk Register, these being in respect 
of the specific Risk Categories of Funding, Investments, Governance and 
Operational. 
 
The Service Director confirmed that the Fund’s Pension Board continue to 

 



 

monitor and support the Fund’s compliance around current and emerging risks.   
  
RESOLVED: Members noted the arrangements in place for the management of 
risk within the Fund 
  

41   Wales Pension Partnership - Update (including WPP Business Plan 2023-
26)  
 

 

 The Principal Accountant Pensions and Treasury Management presented the 
report to Members which detailed the work and progress of the Wales Pension 
Partnership and Joint Governance Committee (JGC). Members were informed 
that the next meeting will be held on the 19th July 2023 where the following 
annual policies and papers will be reviewed: 
 
• Annual Return for the year ended 31st March 2023. 
• Approval of the evaluation criteria including weightings for the Operator 

Procurement. 
• Stock Lending report. 
• Policy Reviews of Climate Risk Policy and Voting policy. 
• Operator update. 
• Performance reports as at 31st March 2023. 
• ESG and Climate Risk reports. 

 
The Principal Accountant went on to advise Members of the next steps and key 
priorities as outlined in paragraph 3.4 of the report and requested the Committee 
to review and approve the Wales Pension Partnership Business Plan 2023-26, 
as set out at Appendix 1.  
 
The Group Director also fed back to the Committee that the UK Government's 
Chancellor of the Exchequer made a recent announcement on a pension 
scheme assets pooling consultation document, noting that it is anticipated this 
would present practical challenges in its current form should it be implemented 
in the future. The Group Director added that further updates will be announced 
by the UK Government in due course following completion of the consultation 
process.  
 
RESOLVED: To note the update and Members considered and approved the 
Wales Pension Partnership Business Plan 2023-26 
 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at 2.55 pm Councillor M Norris 
Chair. 

 


